

No. 08-1476

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DWIGHT J. LOVING,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF  
MILITARY JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL S. FLOYD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN BRODERICK  
SCOTT M. MALZAHN  
MICHAEL M. LEE  
ALEXANDER M. MIRCHEFF  
ELIZABETH RICHARDSON-ROYER  
PAUL FRICKE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-3197  
(213) 229-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT FOIA EXEMPTION 5 IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE SERVICE MEMBERS HAVE A RIGHT TO KNOW THE INFORMATION ON WHICH THEIR DEATH SENTENCE IS BASED. ....	7
A. <i>Julian</i> controls because Petitioner is the subject of the requested documents.....	7
B. The Court of Appeals failed to consider Petitioner’s due process rights in the context of a military death penalty case. ....	9
1) The Court’s death penalty jurisprudence recognizes that capital defendants have a right to access the sentencing procedures that determine life or death. ....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<i>Page</i>
2) The procedure for presidential approval must comply with due process because presidential approval is an essential element of imposing a death sentence under the UCMJ.....	12
3) The President’s power and duty to approve of a military death sentence is judicial in nature.....	16
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGES DO NOT APPLY TO JUDICIAL DECISIONS TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,</i> 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	21
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith,</i> 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	1
<i>Commonwealth of Mass. v. Laird,</i> 400 U.S. 886 (1970).....	9
<i>Courtney v. Williams,</i> 1 M.J. 267 (C.M.A. 1976).....	12
<i>Evitts v. Lucey,</i> 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	16
<i>Gardner v. Florida,</i> 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	2, 10, 11, 16
<i>Gusik v. Schilder,</i> 340 U.S. 128 (1950).....	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	1
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 1212 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio,</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	10
<i>Loving v. Dep't of Def.,</i> 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 21
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	17
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 62 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	14, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976) .....	12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	1
<i>Runkle v. United States</i> , 122 U.S. 543 (1887) .....	19
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 483 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Sinito v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 176 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	2, 7
<i>United States ex rel. French v. Weeks</i> , 259 U.S. 326 (1922) .....	19
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 151 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>United States v. Dowell</i> , 15 M.J. 351 (C.M.A. 1983) .....	15
<i>United States v. Eshalomi</i> , 23 M.J. 12 (C.M.A. 1986) .....	12
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 148 U.S. 84 (1893) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Huckaby</i> , 43 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mark</i> , 47 M.J. 99 (C.A.A.F. 1997) .....	15
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 16 M.J. 354 (C.M.A. 1983) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>United States v. Moseley</i> , 35 M.J. 481 (C.M.A. 1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 137 U.S. 673 (1891) .....	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 46 M.J. 311 (C.A.A.F. 1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 21 M.J. 856 (A.C.M.R. 1986) .....	19
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. FAA</i> , 102 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	12
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	10, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2 .....	14
---------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 32(c) .....	22
R.C.M. 1106(d)(1) .....	14
R.C.M. 1106(d)(6) .....	15
R.C.M. 1106(f)(4) .....	15
R.C.M. 1106(f)(5) .....	15
R.C.M. 1204(c)(2) .....	15, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	2
10 U.S.C. § 802(a).....	12
10 U.S.C. § 836(a).....	12, 14
10 U.S.C. § 860(a).....	14
10 U.S.C. § 860(d).....	14
10 U.S.C. § 871(a).....	13
10 U.S.C. § 876 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

<i>Bush OKs Execution for Army Death Row Inmate</i> , MSNBC.com, July 29, 2008, <a href="http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/258914">http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/258914</a> 31 .....	6
Charles M. Clode, <i>The Administration of Justice Under Military &amp; Martial Law</i> (London, John Murray 1872).....	17
Criminal Justice Project, NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., <i>Death Row U.S.A.</i> (Winter 2009), <a href="http://www.naacpldf.org/content/pdf/pubs/drusa/DRUSA_Winter_2009.pdf">http://www.naacpldf.org/content/pdf/pubs/drusa/DRUSA_Winter_2009.pdf</a> .....	5
Cynthia Swarthout Conners, <i>The Death Penalty in Military Courts: Constitutionally Imposed?</i> , 30 UCLA L. Rev. 366 (1982) .....	5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Dwight H. Sullivan, <i>Killing Time: Two Decades of Military Capital Litigation</i> , 189 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	13
Dwight H. Sullivan, <i>The Last Line of Defense: Federal Habeas Review of Military Death Penalty Cases</i> , 144 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1994) .....	5
<i>Execution Stayed for Ex-Soldier in Murder Case</i> , MSNBC.com, Dec. 2, 2008, <a href="http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/28019409/wid/18298287">http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/28019409/wid/18298287</a> .....	6
Headquarters of the Army, Adjutant General's Office, General Orders, No. 27 (April 6, 1892) in <i>General Orders &amp; Circulars, Adjutant General's Office, 1892</i> (Washington, Gov't Printing Off. 1893) .....	18
Joshua M. Toman, <i>Time to Kill: Euthanizing the Requirement for Presidential Approval of Military Death Sentences to Restore Finality of Legal Review</i> , 195 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (2008) .....	17, 18
